Held at amortised cost: USD USD

  Treasury Notes and Treasury Bonds:

  At beginning of year 83,950,034 120,928,084
 Maturities (26,722,902) (36,978,050)
  ___________ ___________

 At end of year 57,227,132 83,950,034
  =========== ===========

 *As part of the Bank’s mandate to deepen capital markets within our member states, TDB continued to invest
in Zambian treasury bonds providing competitive yields ranging from 26% to 33%. The bonds are held as
investments in Zambian Kwacha equivalent.

   24. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT

 Recognition of Investment in Trade Fund as a subsidiary.

 TDB’s investment in ESATF was carried in the financial statements of TDB at Fair Value through Other

Comprehensive Income in the previous financial statements. In 2022, however, and in line with the
requirements of IFRS10, this investment has been accounted for as subsidiary of TDB, and comparatives have
been restated as the Bank controlled the subsidiary from 2019.

GROUP AND BANK

Balance as
previously

stated
USD

Adjustment
for

restatement
USD

Restated
USD

 Effect on the statement of financial position 2020

Investment in subsidiary*  69,984 49,549,739 49,619,723

 Revaluation reserve  (16,294,397) 2,777,578 (13,516,819)

 Investment in Trade Fund  52,327,317 (52,327317) -
   =========== ========== ==========
 Effect on the statement of financial position 2021
 Investment in subsidiary  1,114,135 49,549,739 50,663,874
 Revaluation reserve  (25,228,266) 4,620,495  (20,607,771)
 Investment in Trade Fund  54,170,234 (54,170,234) -
   =========== ========== ==========

 Effect on Profit or loss and other comprehensive income

2021
 Fair value through other compressive income – Trade fund  1,842,917 (1,842,917) -
   =========== ========== ==========

*In the Group financials statements, there is no investment in subsidiary as operations and assets and liabilities
were consolidated on line by line basis for and as at 1st January 2021,31 December 2021 and 2022.

Additional amendments arising from the restatement

The effects of the changes in the Group financial statements arise from consolidation of the financial results of
ESATF which have been summarized in note 22(b) to the financial statements. In addition, consequential
amendments arising from the consolidation have been made in the respective notes in the financial statements.

57

EASTERN AND SOUTHERN AFRICAN TRADE AND DEVELOPMENT BANK (TDB)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

25. OTHER RECEIVABLES
  GROUP BANK
  2022 2021 2022 2021
  USD USD USD USD
 Trade Fund receivables 115,420,879 99,777,845 - -
 Prepayments and other receivables* 41,478,517 27,308,818 26,918,832 24,537,846
 Staff loans and advances 21,230,498 16,041,750 21,230,500 16,041,750
 Appraisal fees* 480,808 323,563 480,808 323,563
  __________ __________ __________ __________

  178,610,702 143,451,976 48,630,140 40,903,159
  ========== ========== ========== ===========

 Appraisal fees receivable*

 At beginning year 323,563 917,489 323,563 917,489
 Accrued income 4,577,839 917,450 4,577,839 917,450
 Receipts (350,639) (812,751) (350,639) (812,751)
 Amounts written off (Note 12) (4,069,955) (698,625) (4,069,955) (698,625)
  _________ _________ _________ _________

 At end of year 480,808 323,563 480,808 323,563
  ========= ========= ========= =========

Amounts due within one year 159,465,775 130,738,373 29,485,213 28,189,556
Amounts due after one year 19,144,927 12,713,603 19,144,927 12,713,603

 __________ __________ _________ __________

 178,610,702 143,451,976 48,630,140 40,903,159
 ========== ========== ========= ==========

 *Prepayments and other receivables mainly comprise insurance costs on the Group’s exposures and facility

fees paid in relation to short term facilities extended to the Group by lenders.

 Staff loans and advances are granted in accordance with the Staff Rules and Regulations approved by the

Board of Directors. These staff loans and advances have various repayment terms ranging from 3 to 36
months.

 *Appraisal fees are recognized as income receivable on approval of a facility to the borrower by the Group.

58

EASTERN AND SOUTHERN AFRICAN TRADE AND DEVELOPMENT BANK (TDB)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

26.   PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT – GROUP AND BANK

Freehold

land
Building under

construction Buildings
Motor

 vehicles
Furniture

and fittings
Office

equipment Total
 Year ended 31 December 2022: USD USD USD USD USD USD USD

 COST

  At 1 January 2022 140,400 17,001,300 26,688,625 1,047,989 1,745,887 2,867,770 49,491,971
 Additions - 7,596,736 - 23,068 2,691 345,166 7,967,661
 Disposals -   (8,270) (8,270)

  ________ _________ __________ ________ _________ _________ __________

  At 31 December 2022 140,400 24,598,036 26,688,625 1,071,057 1,748,578 3,204,666 57,451,362
  ________ _________ __________ ________ _________ _________ __________

  ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

  At 1 January 2022 - - 9,274,058 782,953 1,366,934 2,505,107 13,929,052
 Charge for the year   522,601 126,564 113,059 239,430 1,001,654
 Disposals   (7,197) (7,197)
  ________ _________ __________ ________ _________ _________ __________

  At 31 December 2022 - - 9,796,659 909,517 1,479,993 2,737,340 14,923,509
  ________ _________ __________ ________ _________ _________ __________

 NET CARRYING AMOUNT
  At 31 December 2022 140,400 24,598,036 16,891,966 161,540 268,585 467,326 42,527,853

  ======== ========= ========== ======== ========= ======== ==========

Leasehold Land:

Leasehold land refers to land that the Group owns and holds on a 99-year leasehold title. This was transferred to right-of-use assets in 2019 upon adoption of IFRS 16
Leases.

Building Under Construction:

The Group is in the process of constructing an office building in Nairobi, Kenya. Professional costs comprising contractors and consultants’ fees have been incurred and
in line with IAS 16, Property, Plant and Equipment, no depreciation has been charged on these costs until the building is ready for use.

None of the assets have been pledged to secure borrowings of the Group (December 2021: NIL).

59

EASTERN AND SOUTHERN AFRICAN TRADE AND DEVELOPMENT BANK (TDB)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

26.   PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT – GROUP AND BANK

Freehold

land
Building under

construction Buildings
Motor

 vehicles
Furniture

and fittings
Office

equipment Total
 Year ended 31 December 2021: USD USD USD USD USD USD USD

 COST

  At 1 January 2021 140,400 10,117,248 26,685,461 985,164 1,740,237 2,617,250 42,285,760
 Additions - 6,884,052  3,164  62,825 5,650  255,347  7,211,038

 Disposals - -   -   -   - (4,827) (4,827)
  ________ _________ __________ ________ _________ _________ __________

  At 31 December 2021 140,400 17,001,300 26,688,625 1,047,989 1,745,887 2,867,770 49,491,971
  ________ _________ __________ ________ _________ _________ __________

  ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

  At 1 January 2021  -   -   8,759,218 667,582  1,250,776  2,276,613  12,954,189
 Charge for the year - - 514,840 115,371 116,158 233,074 979,443

  Disposals - - -   -   -   (4,580) (4,580)
  ________ _________ __________ ________ _________ _________ __________

  At 31 December 2021  -   -   9,274,058 782,953  1,366,934  2,505,107  13,929,052
  ________ _________ __________ ________ _________ _________ __________
 NET CARRYING AMOUNT

  At 31 December 2021 140,400 17,001,300 17,414,567 265,036 378,953 362,663 35,562,919
  ======== ========= ========== ======== ========= ======== ==========

60

EASTERN AND SOUTHERN AFRICAN TRADE AND DEVELOPMENT BANK (TDB)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

27. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

 The Right-of-Use comprise leases in respect of space for own use and land that the Group owns and holds
on a 99-year leasehold title. Information about the leases in which the Group is a lessee is presented
below:

   GROUP AND BANK
  2022 2021
  USD USD
 COST
 At beginning of year 4,690,034 4,397,415